MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRD LEGISLATURE,

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

thereof for the first settled minister of the gospel in said town of Anson; one third part for the support of the gospel ministry, and one third part for the support of public schools in said town, forever; and it shall be the duty of the trustees aforesaid, for the time being, to order, manage and apply the interest of the same, each year, for the objects aforesaid, or add it to the principal, as said town may determine, at each annual meeting.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That it shall be Tourises to state the duty of said Board of Trustees to lay before the tourist doings to inhabitants of said town of Anson, at each annual meeting, and before the election of town officers, a particular statement of said funds, and their doings in relation to the same for the preceding year.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any two First meeting. members of said board may at any time, call a meeting thereof, by written notification, under their hands, left at the house of each member, four days before the time of meeting; and three members shall form a quorum to transact business.

SECT. 6. Be it further enucted, That the powers hereby granted, may be altered, restrained or repeal-Restrictions. ed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed January 23, 1823.]

CHAPTER CLXVIII.

AN ACT to incorporate Maine Lodges

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jeremonated. That Jeremonated. That Jeremonated. The Stinchfield, Samuel Webb, Thomas D. Blake, Ebenezer Hutchinson and Joseph Johnson, and their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of Maine Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have a privileges. Common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold for charitable and be evolent uses, any real estate to

the value of three thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars; and to give and grant or bargain and sell the same: and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies, instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation, shall be held at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the majority of the persons herein named may direct.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed January 23, 1823.]

Restrictions.

CHAPTER CLXIX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Brunswick Academy.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of

lished.

Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That there be and hereby is established in the town of Brunswick, in the county of Cumberland, an Academy, by the name of Brunswick Academy, for the purpose of promoting piety and morality, and for the instruction of youth in the learned languages, and in such arts and sciences, as shall be directed by the Trustees; and Benjamin Titcomb, Daniel Stone, John Abbot, David Dunlap, William Allen, Jonathan Page, Benjamin Orr, Parker Cleaveland, Robert P. Dunlap, Joseph M'Keen, Robert D. Dunning, Isaac Lincoln, Richard T. Dunlap, Ebenezer Everett, Benjamin Weld, John M'Keen, David Stanwood and Samuel P. Newman, be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Trustees of

Trustees.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Trustees may have and hold, by gift, grant, devise, bequest or May hold real & otherwise, any lands, tenements, hereditaments, or other estate, real or personal, provided the annual income thereof shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars; and may sell and dispose of the same, and

Brunswick Academy; and they and their successors shall be a body politic, by the same name forever.